

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,  
and SABA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASA GOLD AND PRECIOUS METALS, LTD.,  
MARY JOAN HOENE, BRUCE HANSEN,  
WILLIAM DONOVAN, and AXEL MERK,

Defendants.  
----- X

24-cv-00690 (JGLC)

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Scott D. Musoff  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, New York 10001  
Telephone: (212) 735-3000  
scott.musoff@skadden.com

Eben P. Colby (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)  
Marley Ann Brumme  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
Telephone: (617) 573-4800  
eben.colby@skadden.com  
marley.brumme@skadden.com

*Counsel for Defendants ASA Gold And  
Precious Metals, Ltd., Mary Joan Hoene,  
Bruce Hansen, William Donovan and Axel  
Merk*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

A. The Parties ..... 5

1. ASA And The Individual Defendants..... 5

2. Saba..... 6

B. Saba Begins To Obtain Creeping Control Of ASA ..... 7

C. The Former Board Adopts The Shareholder Rights Plans..... 8

D. Two Of Saba’s Nominees Are Elected To The ASA Board At The 2024 Annual General Meeting Of Shareholders..... 10

E. The Complaint ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS PLANS ARE IMPORTANT, JUDICIALLY APPROVED TOOLS FOR BOARDS TO UTILIZE IN PROTECTING COMPANIES AND THEIR SHAREHOLDERS ..... 11

II. THE SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS PLANS DO NOT VIOLATE THE ICA ..... 13

A. The Shareholder Rights Plans Are Consistent With The Plain Language Of Section 18(d) And Section 23(b) Of The ICA ..... 14

1. The Shareholder Rights Plans Are Consistent With The Plain Language Of Section 18(d)’s Requirement That Rights Be “Issued . . . Ratably” Because Each Share Was Issued One Right ..... 14

2. The Shareholder Rights Plans Are Consistent With The Plain Language Of Section 23(b) Because They Fall Within An Express Statutory Exception..... 16

B. Sections 18(d) and 23(b) Do Not Prohibit The Successive Issuance Of Shareholder Rights Plans ..... 16

C. The Court Should Adopt The Reasoning Of *Neuberger*, Which Upheld Similar Shareholder Rights Plans Under Sections 18(d) and 23(b) Of The ICA..... 17

1.	The Court Should Adopt The Reasoning Of <i>Neuberger I</i> , Which Held That A Shareholder Rights Plan Is Consistent With Sections 18(d) and 23(b) .....	18
2.	The Court Should Adopt The Reasoning Of <i>Neuberger II</i> , Which Held That The Successive Adoption Of Shareholder Rights Plans Is Consistent With Sections 18(d) and 23(b) .....	19
3.	Caselaw Interpreting A Different Defensive Mechanism Under A Different Provision Of The ICA Does Not Undermine <i>Neuberger</i> .....	20
D.	The Shareholder Rights Plans Are Consistent With The ICA’s Purpose .....	23
III.	THE CURRENT AND FORMER DIRECTORS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES NO CLAIM OF INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 33 F.4th 626 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 652 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16
<i>Dynamics Corp. of America v. CTS Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 23
<i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Trust v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , No. 2084CV01533-BLS2, 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2023).....	6
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 807 (D. Me. 1990).....	23
<i>Harvard Industries, Inc. v. Tyson</i> , No. 86-CV-74639-DT, 1986 WL 36295 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 1986) .....	2, 12, 13, 23
<i>In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Securities Litigation</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Moran v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	12
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	14
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 371 (D. Md. 2004).....	4, 15, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 631 (D. Md. 2007).....	4, 17, 19, 20

*Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC*,  
933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....13

*Realty Acquisition Corp. v. Property Trust of America*,  
No. CIV. JH-89-2503, 1989 WL 214477 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 1989).....12

*Saba Capital CEF Opportunities I, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund*,  
88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023) .....4, 5, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock Municipal Income Fund, Inc.*,  
No. 23-cv-5568 (JSR), 2024 WL 43344 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024),  
*appeal filed sub nom. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Clearbridge Energy  
Midstream Opportunity Fund*, Nos. 24-79 et al. (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2024).....20

*Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.*,  
677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012).....13

*SEC v. National Presto Industries, Inc.*,  
486 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Smith v. Franklin/Templeton Distributors, Inc.*,  
No. C 09-4775 PJH, 2010 WL 2348644 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2010) .....13

*Stegall v. Ladner*,  
394 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2005).....13

*Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States*,  
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....23

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1.....24

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2.....6, 24

15 U.S.C. § 80a-7(d) .....5

15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(d).....4, 14, 16

15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i).....4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 80a-23(b).....4, 16

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(a)(1).....13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....25

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11 ed. 2019) .....14

Investment Company Institute, “Recommendations Regarding the Availability of Closed-  
End Fund Takeover Defenses” (available at [https://www.skadden.com/-/media/files/publications/2020/10/impact-of-rule-14a-8/20\\_ltr\\_cef.pdf?rev=1fcba58fc5494291a00c169bcc4c9d78&hash=6C85F0813863520B935287230DB8D9D4](https://www.skadden.com/-/media/files/publications/2020/10/impact-of-rule-14a-8/20_ltr_cef.pdf?rev=1fcba58fc5494291a00c169bcc4c9d78&hash=6C85F0813863520B935287230DB8D9D4))  
(March 2020) .....6

Lipton & Steinberger, *Takeovers & Freezeouts* (2023).....11, 12
